AMENDMENT NO. 1
BY AND BETWEEN
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
AND
ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC
TO
PURCHASING AGREEMENT PS-620
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 made and entered into as of the _ 13th day of
June , 2023, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION
AUTHORITY (hereinafter referred to as “Authority”) and ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER
RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC (formerly known as ARTHUR J.

GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.) (hereinafter referred to as
“Broker”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated November 1, 2019, Broker agreed to provide
the Authority with Insurance Broker Services for Airport Owners and Operators Aviation
General Liability Insurance services at the Orlando International Airport, Orlando,
Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides the Authority with two (2) options to renew
the term of the Agreement for additional periods of one (1) year each; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires and the Broker agrees to renew the term of the
Agreement for an additional period of one (1) year; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual
covenants herein contained, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Renewal Term of Agreement. The term of the Agreement shall be, and is
hereby renewed and extended for a period of one (1) year, commencing effective as of
May 1, 2023 and expiring April 30, 2024.

2. Compensation. The Authority shall pay to the Broker, during the first renewal
term of the Agreement, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the
provisions of the Agreement, the fees as shown on Attachment “A-1”, First Renewal
Option Pricing. Compensation shall be paid pursuant to the terms and conditions as
provided in the Agreement.

3. Suit/Proceedings. The Broker agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for
the purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Agreement or any matter in
connection therewith shall be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange

PS-620 AMENDMENT NO. 1 1



County, &lorida, &nd &roker avaives any aenue abjection, ancluding, dut aot dimited do, a
any objection that a suit has been brought in an inconvenient forum. &roker agrees to a
submit to ¢he jurisdiction of ¢he &lorida courts and arevocably agrees t accept aervice a
of process by U.S. anail. a

4a  Public Entity Crimes Act. The Broker acknowledges the dollowing aotice: d'Aa
person or affiliate avho ahas abeen glaced on the aconvicted avendor list dollowing aaa
gonviction for a public &ntity crime may aot submit a bid on a contract to provide any
goods or setvices to a public @ntity, may not submit a bid on a confract with a public
entity for the constructi n or repair of a public building ar public work, may not submita
bids on leases af real property to a public entity, may nat be awarded or perform wo k
as a contractor, &upplier, aubcontractor, @r consultant ander a contract with any gublica
entity, and may not transact business with any public ntity in excess of the thresholda
amount set forth in 5.287.017, & lorida &tatutes, far CATEGORY TWO dor a period of
thirty-six (36) anonths from the date of being @laced on the convicted vendor dist.”a

5a  Whistle Blower Reporting Line. The Authority is committed to the highest levela
of integrity in its aperations and is fully ommitted to protecting the arganization, dtsa
operations, and ds assets against fraud, waste or abuse. The Authority has establisheda
a Whistle 8lower &eporting d.ine with a ahird-party service provider as a means for
employees, &ontractors, vendors, denants and the general public to report suspected
fraud, awaste aor aabuse in aconnection with aAuthority aperations. Should &Contractor
suspect any fraud, avaste or abuse an connection avith aany avork ainder this &ontract,
including any w rk of it subcoentractors or laborers, it shail promptly report auch activitya
at a877) a370-6354, athrough aemail: aGOAA@intearitycounts.ca, aor d@hrough athe onlinea
reporting dorm at www.inteqritycounts.cafora/GOAA, aThe aContractor ashall ainclude thisa
reporting requirement in all subcontracts and aendor agreements. The Contractor asa
further ®ncouraged do report any asuspecied draud, avaste aor aabuse at suspects d@na
connection with any other airpott aperation or projecta

6.a Records Availability. All f the &8roker's aecords alirectly aelating to Services
shall, aupon aeasonable natice by aAuthority, be made aavailable fo aAuthority or ats
representatives at all aeasonable dimes, ao aeview, ainspect, aaudit aor asopy a3roker'sa
records. If any such audit @stablishes that Broker has averstated aservice dees, thea
amount of any avercharge gaid by Authority as aaesult of an averstatement ahall
forthwith be refunded by Broker fo Authority with nterest thereon, if any, at the @rimea
rate as from a&ime to d&ime published by arhe Wall Street Journal on any averstateda
amount accrued from forty-five 445) alays after ahe aAuthority's anotice to @Broker afa
overstatement.a

7.a  Continuing Effect of Agreement Provisions. Except aas amended by thisa
Amendment No. 1, the sAgreement shall @ontinue in full force and effec @ accordancea
with its &rms and conditions.a

PS-820 AMEMDMENT NO. 1 2



mailto:�,�i3�i@?'��X�-�?X#�Wʇ(	��.�2vZ)i
mailto:�2@]�H`��FAIY.:$`�1;��

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1
to be duly executed as of the date and year first above written.

ATTEST:

Al
Assistant Secretary
Jun 152023 9:41 AM

DocuSign,

Jun 152023 9:42 AM

[Official Seal]

Docu, ;‘?r\/

ATTEST:

Assigfant Secretary

“, » LLINOYS ‘“\\..c-

LTI G

FS5-620 AMENDMENT NO. 1

“AUTHORITY”

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
o / i Keyin 'I‘hibaL}It B
e By

By: e
Chief Executive Officer

“BROKER”

ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RISK
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC

By:

.J

lts: ieHAZL Kiveon ﬁﬁéﬁ ?%ﬁ%&éW

By: _ lts:

Print or Type Name and Title

Approved as to Form and Legality
this 8 dayof____May 29 23
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP
By 2w U. VALY A

. ghreater Orando Aviation Authority




ATTACHMENT “A-1”
PURCHASING AGREEMENT PS-620
FIRST RENEWAL OPTION PRICING

May 1, 2023 - April 30,2024

May 1, 2023 —April 30,2024 $ 41,800
(12 mos.)
First Renewal Option Tofal $ 41,800

PS-620 AMENDMENT NO. 1 4




GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua 8oulevard e

MEMORANDUM

TO:e Luis A. Aviles, Senior Manager, ®urchasing e
FROM: e Fatima F. Calkins, dssistant Manager, @urchasing e
DATE: e March 16, 2023 e

SUBJECT:e  Purchasing Agreement PS-620, Insurance Broker Services for Airport Owners and e
Operators Aviation General &iability Insurance, Amendment in an amount up to and e
including $100,000 e

ITEM DESCRIPTION
Recommendation to Approve Amendment No. 1 Purchasing Agreement PS-620, énsurance 8roker e
Services for Airport Owners and Operators Aviation General Liability Insurance with Arthur J. Gallagher

Risk Management Services, LLC (formerly known as Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, e
Inc.)e

BACKGROUND

The initial term of the Contract is for forty-two (42) months, effective November 1, 2019, for ensurance e
placement on April 1, 2020, end expires darch 31,2023, @nd with the Aviation éuthority éaving eptions e
to renew the Agreement for two (2) additional periods of one (1) year each. e

The Agreement requires Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, LLC to provide insurance
brokerage services to the Aviation Authority for Airport Owners and Operators General Liability Insurance e
for Orlando International Airport (OIA) and Orlando Exeeutive Airport (OEA). Placement includes excess e
coverage for both employer’s liability aad off airport automobile liability insurance. e

ISSUES

First Renewal Option — April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024. e

Department — Concurs with the renewal option. e

Contractor — Based on information known at this time, Contractor has performed satisfactorily during the e
initial term of the Agreement. e

Pricing is based on an Annual Broker Fee of $41,800. eThe Broker Fee includes an MWBE fee. e

This' Agreement includes a Minority and Women Business Enterprise (MWBE) participation goal of 17%. e
FISCAL IMPACT

The fiscal impact for the first renewal option is a not-to-exceed emount of $41,800 with funding from the e

Operations and Maintenance Fund account eode: €01.513.170.5460005.000.000000. eFunds expected to e
be spent under the Agreement in the eurrent fiscal year are within budget. é-unding required in eurrent e




and subsequent fiscal years will be allqeated from the Operations and Maintenance Fund, as approved
through the budget process and when funds become available.

RECOMMENDED ACTION -

It is respectfully requested that the Senior Purchasmg Manager approve the followmg (1) approve
Amendment No. 1, First Renewal Optlon for Purchasing Agreement PS -620, Insurance Broker Services
for Airport. Owners and Operators ‘Aviation General Liability Insurance -with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk
Management Services, LLC; (2) authorize fundlng from the Operations and Maintenance Fund in a not-to-
exceed amount of $41,800; and (3) authorize an Aviation Authonty Officer or the Chief Executive Ofﬁcer to

execute the necessary documents followmg satisfactory review by Iegal coungel. ‘

Z{;ﬂﬁ e~ 3) b/f,z\

Fatnha F/(‘falkms Asmstant Manager Purchasing—”

3lnls3

" Mes Senior M&ager Purchasmg

Aitachments

A~ Coeniract History
B ~ Contractor Pricing




ATTACHMENT A

CONTRACT HISTORY

PS-620, INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES FOR AIRPORT OWNERS AND OPERATORS AVIATION

GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

e PSC 09/19/2019

L . 11/01/2019
Initial Term » Aviation Authority 42 Month thru $125.400.00
Board 10/16/2019 Initial Term Award : )
Ao 03/31/2023
ltem “O
« Pending PM 04/01/2023
Amendment No. 1 A rovgal 03/16/23 First Renewal Option Thru $41,800.00
PP 03/31/2024
Total Contract Value with all Changes (approved and proposed) $167,200.00




ATTACHMENT B

— L ——
—
' GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard

Orlando, Florida 32827-4399

MEMORANDUM

To: Luis Aviles, Senior Manager, Purchasing

From:  Orlando Santiago Pérez, MSEP, C.M., Small Business Compliance Ad trator

Date: March 9, 2023

Re: Recommendation to Approve Amendment No. 1, Purchasing Agreement PS-
620, Insurance Broker Services for Airport Owners and Operators Aviation
General Liability Insurance with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services
LLC. (Gallager).

The initial term of the Contract is for forty-two (42) months, effective November 1, 2019, for
insurance placement on May 1, 2020, and expires April 30, 2023, and with the Aviation Authority
having options to renew the Agreement for two (2) additional periods of one (1) year each.

Issues:
First Renewal Option — May 1, 2023 through April 30, 2024.

Fiscal Impact:

The fiscal impact for the first renewal option is a not-to-exceed amount of $41,800.

The contract includes a Minority and Women Business Enterprise {(MWBE) participation requirement of
17%. The Small Business Development Department cerlifies that the vendor is in good standing as it
relates to small business requirement.

Should you have questions, you may contact Orlando Santiago at 407-825-7134.




ATTACHMENT C

FINANCE FORM
Date: 11/23/2022 Requestor's Extension: 2818
Requestor's Name: Tricia Cottinan Preparer’'s Extension: 2297
Preparer’s Name: Luis Aviles Solicitation #: PS-620
Requestor’s Department; -~ Risk Management Contract # / Name: PM
Pescription: Insurance Broker Services for Procurement Committee Date:
Airpart Qwriers and Operators
Aviation General Liability Purchasing Manager Approval
Insurance 03/02/2023
Vendor: Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Agenda ftem #:

Management Sefvices, Inc.

NON-PROJECT FUNDS: O&M, CAPEX, OEA REVENUE FUNDS

Account Code Format: EY 23 FY24 FY25 ~ FY26 FY27 TOTAL CONTRAGT
KX XK KOO0O00C XXX Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount
301.513.170.5450002 00.000000 $24.,140.00 $17.,242.00 $41,382.00
901.953.870.5450002.00.000000 $244 .00 $174.00 $41 8.00
TOTAL CONTRACT:
Total Requisition:
24,384.00 17.416.00 $41,800.00
Requisition Number:
Funding Approver: | <z s e s ﬁg.z.
OMB MNotes: Funds wired i




